
 
 

Press Telegram Ad Publication Dates: 3/27/19 and 4/3/19 

FAC10-1819 

Invitation to Bid 
 

Exterior Painting and Lead Stabilization at Buffum TLC 
Exterior Painting and Lead Stabilization at Facilities/Maintenance 

Exterior Painting and Lead Stabilization at Head Start Administration Offices 
Exterior Painting and Lead Stabilization at Hudson K-8 
Exterior Painting and Lead Stabilization at Lafayette ES 

Exterior Painting and Lead Stabilization at Robinson K-8 
Exterior Painting and Lead Stabilization at Stevenson ES 

 
MANDATORY 
PRE-BID CONFERENCE 
AND SITE VISIT:       Thursday, April 4, 2019 at 10:00 am 
   
WHERE TO ATTEND:    LBUSD Purchasing and Contracts Branch 
  2201 Market St., Long Beach, CA. 90805 
  There will be a visit to each site above immediately following. 
 
 ESTIMATED COST PER PROJECT:   
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
BID OPENING:  Tuesday, April 23, 2019 at 2:00 pm  All bids must be received before 2:00 pm at the Purchasing and Contracts 
Branch located at:  2201 Market St., Long Beach, CA. 90805 

 
SCOPE OF WORK:   Provide all labor, materials, and equipment for seven (7) exterior painting and lead stabilization projects per the 
bid specifications.  
 
AWARD:  This bid contains seven (7) separate projects.  The District intends to award a separate contract for each of the seven (7) 
projects (sites).  Bidders are not required to submit a bid for all seven (7) projects.  See bid documents for additional information. 
 
PROJECT DURATION:  70 consecutive calendar days.   If awarded multiple projects, work must be done concurrently and completed 
within the project duration.  Contractors awarded multiple projects shall not be given additional time to complete the projects. 
 
LICENSE REQUIREMENTS:  Bidder is required to posses a valid Class C-33 license and HazMat Certification. 
 
REQUIRED TO PAY PREVAILING WAGES?:  Yes 
 
DIR REGISTRATION REQUIRED?:  Yes - All Contractors and Subcontractors (of all tiers)  
 
BID SECURITY:  A bid security of 10% of total bid amount for each project.  Bidders submitting a bid for more than one project must 
provide a separate bid security for each project. 
 
WHERE TO OBTAIN BID DOCUMENTS:  Bid documents can be found on the District’s Online Vendor Portal on PlanetBids (click on 
“Bid Opportunities”) or by visiting the District’s School Bonds Website and clicking on the green PlanetBids logo banner. 
 
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI):  All questions related to this bid are to be submitted through PlanetBids only and will be due 
on Thursday, April 11, 2019 at 12:00 pm.  Any RFI submitted in any other format or in any other method shall go unanswered. 
 
 
 
 

Buffum TLC $250,000 
Facilities/Maintenance $380,000 
Head Start Admin. $250,000 
Hudson K-8 $380,000 
Lafayette ES $380,000 
Robinson K-8 $250,000 
Stevenson ES $380,000 

https://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=23758&BidID=56988
http://lbschoolbonds.net/

